(ii) The Divisional Engineer, Department of Roads, Regional Offices, Dumbarton,
 (Telephone enquiries to Dumbarton 65151, extension 105) between the hours of 9.30 a.m. and 4.30 p.m., Monday to Friday, inclusive; and at

(iii) The Library, 148 Milngavie Road, Bearsden (Monday - 8.45 a.m. to 8.00 p.m.; Tuesday and Thursday - 12.45 p.m. to 3.00 p.m.; Wednesday, Friday and Saturday - 8.45 a.m. to 5.00 p.m.)

Any person wishing to object to the proposal should send details of the grounds for objection in writing to the Director of Administration, Melrose House, 19 Cadogan Street, Glasgow, by 15th May 1978.

G. CARLTON,
Director of Administration.

Melrose House, 19 Cadogan Street, Glasgow G2 6HR.

#### STRATHCLYDE REGIONAL COUNCIL CLYDESIDE EXPRESSWAY PROPOSED 50 m.p.h. SPEED LIMIT AND CLOSURE OF FERRY ROAD, GLASGOW

STRATHCLYDE REGIONAL COUNCIL propose to introduce Traffic Regulation Orders to increase the present speed limit on the Clydeside Expressway from 40 m.p.h. to 50 m.p.h. and to prohibit entry to Ferry Road from the Clydeside Expressway and vice versa.

Full details of these proposals, which form the proposed The Strathclyde Regional Council (50 m.p.h. Speed Limit and Revocation) (No. ) Order 197 and the Strathclyde Regional Council (Ferry Road, Glasgow) (Prohibition of Entry) Order 197, together with plans and statement of reasons for proposing to make the Orders are available for inspection between the hours of 9.30 a.m. and 4.30 p.m., Monday to Friday, inclusive, at the offices of:—

- (i) The Director of Administration, Melrose House, 19 Cadogan Street, Glasgow; and
- (ii) The Divisional Engineer, Department of Roads, 78 Queen Street, Glasgow,

(Telephone enquiries to 221 9821, extension 38).

Any person wishing to object to the proposal should send details of the grounds for objection in writing to the Director of Administration, Melrose House, 19 Cadogan Street, Glasgow, by 15th May 1978.

G. CARLTON, Director of Administration.

Melrose House, 19 Cadogan Street, Glasgow G2 6HR.

# STRATHCLYDE REGIONAL COUNCIL CLYDE STREET/MAXWELL STREET, GLASGOW PROPOSED BOX JUNCTION

STRATHCLYDE REGIONAL COUNCIL propose to introduce box junction carriageway markings on Clyde Street, Glasgow at its junction with Maxwell Street.

Full details of these proposals, which form the proposed Strathclyde Regional Council (Clyde Street/Maxwell Street, Glasgow) (Box Junction) Order 197, together with a plan and a statement of reasons for proposing to make this Traffic Regulation Order, are available for inspection between the hours of 9.30 a.m. and 4.30 p.m., Monday to Friday inclusive, at the offices of:—

- (i) The Director of Administration, Melrose House, 19 Cadogan Street, Glasgow; and
- (ii) The Divisional Engineer, Department of Roads, City Chambers, Glasgow, (Telephone enquiries to 221 9600, extension 2460).

Any person wishing to object to the proposal should send details of the grounds for objection in writing to the Director of Administration, Melrose House, 19 Cadogan Street, Glasgow by 15th May 1978.

G. CARLTON,
Director of Administration.

Melrose House, 19 Cadogan Street, Glasgow G2 6HR.

# STRATHCLYDE REGIONAL COUNCIL DALRY TOWN CENTRE PROPOSED WAITING RESTRICTIONS

STRATHCLYDE REGIONAL COUNCIL propose to introduce waiting restrictions in the centre of Dalry and revoke the existing parking places in The Cross.

Full details of these proposals, which form the proposed The Strathclyde Regional Council (Dalry Town Centre) (Waiting Restrictions and Revocation) Order 197, together with a plan and a statement of reasons for proposing to make this Traffic Regulation Order, are available for inspection during normal office hours at the offices of:—

- (i) The Director of Administration, Melrose House, 19 Cadogan Street, Glasgow; and the Area Offices, 13 Aitken Street, Dalry; and 37 Main Street, Kilbirnie; and
- (ii) The Divisional Engineer, Department of Roads, County Buildings, Ayr,

(Telephone enquiries to Ayr 66922, extension 218).

Any person wishing to object to the proposal should send details of the grounds for objection in writing to the Director of Administration, Melrose House, 19 Cadogan Street, Glasgow, by 15th May 1978.

G. CARLTON,
Director of Administration.

Melrose House, 19 Cadogan Street, Glasgow G2 6HR.

#### STRATHCLYDE REGIONAL COUNCIL STEVENSTON PROPOSED WAITING RESTRICTIONS

STRATHCLYDE REGIONAL COUNCIL propose to introduce a Traffic Regulation Order to revoke existing waiting and loading restrictions and introduce new waiting restrictions in Stevenston.

Full details of these proposals, which form the proposed The Strathclyde Regional Council (Stevenston) (Waiting Restrictions and Revocation) Order 197, together with a plan and a statement of reasons for proposing to make this Traffic Regulation Order, are available for inspection during normal office hours at the offices of:—

- (i) The Director of Administration, Melrose House, 19 Cadogan Street, Glasgow;
- (ii) The Divisional Engineer, Department of Roads, Regional Offices, Ayr,
- (Telephone enquiries to Ayr 66922, extension 218); and (iii) The Library, Springvale Place, Saltcoats during the following hours:—

Monday, Tuesday, Thursday and Friday 9.00 a.m. to 7.30 p.m. and Saturday 10.00 a.m. to 5.00 p.m.

Any person wishing to object to the proposal should send details of the grounds for objection in writing to the Director of Administration, Melrose House, 19 Cadogan Street, Glasgow, by 15th May 1978.

G. CARLTON, Director of Administration.

Melrose House, 19 Cadogan Street, Glasgow G2 6HR.

STRATHCLYDE REGIONAL COUNCIL

### STRATHCLYDE REGIONAL COUNCIL WESTWOOD CRESCENT AND BUCHANAN CRESCENT HAMILTON

PROPOSED REOPENING OF ROAD CLOSURES

STRATHCLYDE REGIONAL COUNCIL propose to reopen the closure of Westwood Crescent and Buchanan Crescent to the east and west of Fraser Crescent respectively.

Full details of these proposals, which form the proposed The Strathclyde Regional Council (The Burgh of Hamilton (Traffic Regulation) (Laighstonehall Area) Order 1971 (Partial Revocation) Order 197, together with a plan and a statement of reasons for proposing to make this Order, are available for inspection during normal office hours at the offices of:—

 (i) The Director of Administration, Melrose House, 19 Cadogan Street, Glasgow; and